1.93

1.30

3.57

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

'2
1

/1
Q

'2
1

/2
Q

'2
1

/3
Q

'2
1

/4
Q

'2
2

/1
Q

'2
2

/2
Q

'2
2

/3
Q

'2
2

/4
Q

'2
3

/1
Q

'2
3

/2
Q

'2
3

/3
Q

'2
3

/4
Q

'2
4

/1
Q

15

Trends in Consolidated Earnings (Quarter Period)

Net sales

(Billions of yen)
Ordinary profit

(Billions of yen)

3.09
2.82

3.68

2.26
1.91 1.89

2.67

1.63

0.70

1.31

2.19

0.66

2.18

8.1

7.2

8.5

5.4

4.3 4.3

5.9

4.0

1.8

3.3

5.1

1.8

5.5

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

'2
1

/1
Q

'2
1

/2
Q

'2
1

/3
Q

'2
1

/4
Q

'2
2

/1
Q

'2
2

/2
Q

'2
2

/3
Q

'2
2

/4
Q

'2
3

/1
Q

'2
3

/2
Q

'2
3

/3
Q

'2
3

/4
Q

'2
4

/1
Q

16

Trends in Consolidated Operating Profit and Operating Margin (Quarter Period)

Operating profit

(Billions of yen)

Operating margin

(%)

* Due to a change in the treatment of an account, figures for ′21/4Q and before are shown before reclassification,

 while figures for ′22/1Q and after are shown after reclassification.

Segment

Net sales Operating profit

Apr.-Jun.
FY2023

Apr.-Jun.
FY2024

Change
amount

Apr.-Jun.
FY2023

Apr.-Jun.
FY2024

Change
amount

Toiletries and Health Care 11.27 10.83 (0.44) (0.58) (0.03) 0.55

Toiletries 3.11 3.54 0.43

Health Care 8.16 7.29 (0.87)

Petroleum and Automotives 11.86 12.78 0.91 0.39 1.09 0.70

Plastics and Textiles 6.28 6.99 0.70 0.59 0.68 0.08

Plastics 4.37 5.00 0.63

Textiles 1.91 1.98 0.06

Information and Electrics/Electronics 5.86 5.42 (0.43) 0.52 0.66 0.14

Information 3.75 2.96 (0.78)

Electrics/Electronics 2.10 2.45 0.35

Environmental Protection,

Construction and Others
3.62 3.62 0.00 0.13 0.05 (0.07)

Research and development expenses for

new businesses
(0.34) (0.28) 0.05

Total 38.91 39.65 0.73 0.70 2.18 1.47
17

Consolidated Earnings by Segment

(Billions of yen)

11.9

14.0

15.1

13.7

15.1
14.5

14.8

12.5

11.2

12.4

11.6

10.5
10.8

10.3
9.9

10.8
11.3 11.5

12.3 12.5

11.8

11.8

12.9

13.9

11.7
12.7

6.5 6.1
6.7

5.9

7.1
7.0

7.3
6.6

6.2 5.9
6.9

6.0

6.9

5.1
4.7

5.3
5.7 5.9

5.3
6.0

5.8 5.8
5.4

5.7 5.7
5.4

4.0
4.5

5.2
4.7 4.6 4.7 5.0

3.8 3.6 3.5

4.5

3.2
3.6

0.0

3.0

6.0

9.0

12.0

15.0

18.0

'2
1

/1
Q

'2
1

/2
Q

'2
1

/3
Q

'2
1

/4
Q

'2
2

/1
Q

'2
2

/2
Q

'2
2

/3
Q

'2
2

/4
Q

'2
3

/1
Q

'2
3

/2
Q

'2
3

/3
Q

'2
3

/4